

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

Michael F. Ram (SBN 104805)
mram@forthepeople.com
711 Van Ness Ave, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 358-6913

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

John A. Yanchunis (*pro hac vice*)
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com
Ryan J. McGee (*pro hac vice*)
rmcgee@forthepeople.com
201 N. Franklin St., 7th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
Tel.: (813) 223-5505

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Ryan J. Clarkson (CA SBN 257074)
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com
Yana Hart (CA SBN 306499)
yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com
Tiara Avanness (CA SBN 343928)
tavaness@clarksonlawfirm.com
Valter Malkhasyan (CA SBN 348491)
vmalkhasyan@clarksonlawfirm.com
22525 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (213) 788-4050

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Tracey Cowan (CA SBN 250053)
tcowan@clarksonlawfirm.com
95 3rd St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (213) 788-4050

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

PLAINTIFFS MARILYN COUSART;
NICHOLAS GUILAK; PAUL MARTIN;
BREONNA ROBERTS; CAROLINA BARCOS;
JAIR PAZ; ALESSANDRO DE LA TORRE;
VLADISLAV VASSILEV; SEAN
ALEXANDER JOHNSON; JENISE MCNEAL;
N.B, a minor; LORENA MARTINEZ; JOHN
HAGAN, individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OPENAI LP; OPENAI INCORPORATED;
OPENAI GP, LLC; OPENAI STARTUP FUND
I, LP; OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC;
OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT
LLC; MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES
1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-04557-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT OPENAI'S MOTION TO
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT**

Date: April 18, 2024
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Place: Courtroom 4

Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT5

A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Satisfies Rule 85

B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations of the ECPA7

C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations of the CIPA9

D. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations of the CDAFA12

E. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations of the UCL13

1. Plaintiffs have standing under the UCL and sufficiently plead an entitlement to restitution14

2. Plaintiffs state a claim for unlawful business practices under the UCL .15

3. Plaintiffs state a claim for unfair violations under the UCL15

F. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations BIPA.....16

1. Choice of Law16

2. Extraterritoriality.....18

3. Plaintiff Roberts States a Cause of Action under BIPA19

G. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Their Negligence Claim22

1. Defendant owed a duty to Plaintiffs and Class Members22

2. Plaintiffs have pleaded cognizable damages.....25

H. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Invasion of Privacy26

I. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Stated Their Claim for Conversion30

J. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Unjust Enrichment is Adequately Pleaded.....32

K. Plaintiffs’ UCL and Common Law Claims Are Not Superseded by California’s Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....33

IV. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

Archev v. Osmose Utility Services, Inc.
 2022 WL 3543469 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2020).....19

Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 216 Ill.2d 100, 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005)18

Barnett v. Apple, Inc.,
 225 N.E.3d 602 (Ill. Ct. App. 2022)20

Bass v. Facebook, Inc.,
 394 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2019)22, 23, 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

Brown v. Google LLC,
 525 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 11, 13, 26

Brown v. USA Taekwondo (“USAT”),
 11 Cal.5th 204 (2021)22

Calhoun v. Google LLC,
 2021 WL 1056532 (N.D. Cal. March 17, 2021)14, 15, 31

Callaway Golf Co. v. Dunlop Slazenger Grp. Ams., Inc.,
 318 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Del. 2004)0

Campbell v. Facebook Inc.,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014)10, 11

Carpenter v. McDonald’s Corporation,
 580 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Ill. 2022)20

Castillo v. Seagate Tech., LLC,
 2016 WL 9280242 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016)23

City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....5, 6

Colombo v. YouTube, LLC
 2023 WL 4240226 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....18, 19

Corales v. Bennett,
 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Cottle v. Plaid Inc.
 536 F. Supp. 3d 461 (N.D. Cal. 2021)13

CTC Real Estate Servs. v. Lepe,
 140 Cal.App.4th 856 (2006)31

Daichendt v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
 2023 WL 3559669 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2023)20

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Delgado v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 2024 WL 818344 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2024).....16, 17, 18

Digital Enjoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
 370 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2005)35

Doe v. FullStory, Inc.,
 F. Supp. 3d 2024 WL 188101 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2024)11

Downing v. Mun. Court,
 88 Cal.App.2d 345 (1948)30

Erhart v. Bofi Holding, Inc.,
 612 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2020)33

Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Steele Ins. Agency, Inc.,
 2013 WL 3872950 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)35

Flanagan v. Flanagan,
 27 Cal.4th 776.....11

Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....31

Glam and Glits Nail Design, Inc. v. #NotPolish, Inc.,
 2021 WL 2317410 (S.D. Cal. June 7, 2021).....35

Graham v. Noom, Inc.,
 2021 WL 3602215 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021).....11

Greenley v. Kochava, Inc.,
 2023 WL 4833466 (S.D. Cal. July 27, 2023).....33

Griffith v. TikTok, Inc.,
 2023 WL 7107262 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2023).....31

G.S. Rasmussen & Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Serv., Inc.,
 958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir.1992).....30

Heller v. Cepia, L.L.C.,
 2012 WL 13572 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2012)35

Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.,
 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

Huynh v. Quora, Inc.,
 508 F. Supp. 3d 633 (N.D. Cal. 2020)25

International Equipment Trading, Ltd. v. Illumina, Inc.,
 312 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2018)19

In re Accellion, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 2024 WL 333893 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2024)22, 23

In re Anthem Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 2016 WL 3029783 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2016)14, 16, 31

In re Bailey,
 197 F.3d 997 (9th Cir.1999).....30

In re Carrier IQ,
 78 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015)12

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....17, 18, 19

In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.,
 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020).....13, 26

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
 572 F. 494 (9th Cir. 2014).....14, 31

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.,
 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....28

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 934 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2019).....28

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)30

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 440 F. Supp. 3d 4471 (D. Md. 2020)14

In re Nickelodeon Cons. Priv. Litig.,
 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....28

In re Yahoo! Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017).....14, 31

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....25

K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Tech. & Operations, Inc.,
 171 Cal.App.4th 939 (2009)33, 35

Kight v. CashCall, Inc.,
 200 Cal.App.4th 1377 (2011)11

Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.,
 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....8

Kremen v. Cohen,
 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003).....30

Kukovec v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.,
 2022 WL 16744196 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2022).....21

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
 51 Cal.4th 310 (2011)14

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012)30

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,
 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....5

Martin v. Sephora USA, Inc.,
 2023 WL 2717636 (E.D. Cal. March 30, 2023).....10

Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Ent., Inc.,
 782 F. Supp. 2d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....35

McGoveran v. Amazon Web Servs., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4502089 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2021)18

MedImpact Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. IQVIA Inc.,
 2020 WL 5064253 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2020).....35

Mehta v. Robinhood Financial LLC,
 2021 WL 6882377 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021)15, 26

Melzer v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc.,
 2023 WL 3098633 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2023).....21

Mirkarimi v. Nevada Prop. 1 LLC,
 2013 WL 3761530 (S.D. Cal. July 15, 2013).....10, 11

Minx Int’l, Inc. v. M.R.R. Fabric,
 2015 WL 12645752 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2015).....33

NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Cal. 2014)35

New Show Studios LLC v. Needle,
 2014 WL 2988271 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2014)35

Noel v. Hall,
 568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. For Med. Progress,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016)7

Pratt v. Higgins,
 2023 WL 4564551 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2023).....13

Pruitt v. Par-A-Dice Hotel Casino,
 2020 WL 5118035 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2020)21

Race Winning Brands, Inc. v. Gearhart,
 2023 WL 4681539 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2023).....35

Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Ct.,
 4 Cal.5th 607 (Cal. 2018).....22

Revitch v. New Moosejaw, LLC,
 2019 WL 5485330 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2019).....10

Rowland v. Christian,
 69 Cal. 2d 108 (Cal. 1968).....23

Shulman v. Group W. Prods., Inc.,
 18 Cal.4th 200 (Cal. 1998).....26

Silvaco Data Sys. v. Intel Corp.,
 184 Cal.App.4th 210 (2010)35

Stasi v. Inmediata Health Grp. Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 3d 898 (S.D. Cal. 2020)23

Stauffer v. Innovative Heights Fairview Heights, LLC
 2022 WL 3139507 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2022).....20

Thakkar v. ProctorU Inc.
 642 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Ala. 2022)17, 18

Thane Int’l, Inc. v. 9472541 Canada Inc.,
 2020 WL 7416171 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2020)32

United States v. Christensen,
 828 F. 3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015)12

United States v. Smith,
 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)8

Valenzuela v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:22-cv-06177-MEMF-SK,
 2023 U.S. Dist LEXIS 1438232 (C.D. Cal Aug. 14, 2023)8

Yockey v. Salesforce, Inc.,
 F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 5519323 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2023)11

Yunker v. Pandora Media, Inc.,
 2013 WL 1282980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013)30

Rules & Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code, § 1714(a).....22

Cal. Pen. Code, § 502(c)(2)12

Cal. Pen. Code, § 502(b)(8)12
